
BENDING PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINTED SESENDUK
(Endospermum diadenum)

MUNIRAH MUHAMAD BASIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the
Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture

Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah.

Upon completion of this project, I would like to express my sincere
gratitude to my project advisor Madam Nur Hannani Abdul Latif for the
continuous support of my final year project, for her patience, motivation,
enthusiasm, and highly knowledge. I would also like to offer my special thanks
to my project co-advisor Madam Junaiza Ahmad Zaki for her valuable and
constructive suggestions during the planning and development of this research
work.

Prof. Madya Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri Wan Abdul Rahman who is the
project coordinator had giving his full commitment for this project. Besides,
Prof. Madya Said Ahmad, Mr. Fauzi Awang, and Madam Ainul Munirah
Abdul Jalil also willingly sharing their knowledge and experiences with the
final year project student. Sincere appreciation also given to the other lecturers
and the staff of the wood technology department especially Mr. Shahril who
had assists me from the beginning until the end of my project.

I am also pat1icularly grateful for the support given by my lovely
parents Muhamad Basir Husain and Zaini Mohd Saad and also the support and
idea sharing from fellow friends. Thank you.

Munirah Muhamad Basir



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEDICATION
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIAnONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General description
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

Page
i
ii
iii
v
vi
vii
viii
ix
x

I
4
6

2.1
2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Introduction
Sesenduk (Endosperl11l1l11 diadenlll11)
2.2.1 Physical properties
2.2.2 Structural properties
2.2.3 The commercial value of Sesenduk (Endosperl11l1l11

diadel1l1l11 )
Wood Jointing System
2.3.1 Finger joint
Adhesive
2.4.1 Introduction
2.4.2 Standard specification of adhesive used for finger

joints in non-structural lumber
2.4.3 Polyvinyl Acetate (PYAc)
Bending Properties

7
8
9
10

13
14
14
16
16

18
19
19

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHOD
3.1 Materials
3.2 Methodology

3.2.1 Preparation of sample
3.2.2 Finger jointing process

3.3 Bending test
3.4 Experimental design
3.5 Statistical Analysis

iii

21
22
22
25
28
31
31



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Bending Properties 32
4.2 Statistical significance 33
4.3 Effect of different tree portions on the bending properties of

finger jointed Sesenduk 34
4.4 Effect of different finger orientation on the bending properties

of finger jointed Sesenduk 37

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion 40
5.2 Recommendations 41

CITED REFERENCES 43
APPENDICES 46
CURRICULUM VITAE 54

iv



ABSTRACT

BENDING PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINTED SESENDUK

(EIldosperl1lul1l diadellul1l)

This study is about to detennine the bending properties of finger jointed
Sesenduk (Endosperl11l1l11 diadenlll11). There are two different variables used in
this study. The portion of tree was divided into three which are top, middle and
bottom part. There are two different finger orientations involve in this study
which are vertical and horizontal orientations. The adhesive used was polyvinyl
acetate (PVAc) and the testing method used to test the strength was four point
bending test. From this study, it shows that different portions (top, middle, and
bottom) of Sesenduk tree gave effect to the bending properties of finger jointed
Sesenduk, meanwhile there is no significant different for bending properties
using different finger orientation (vertical and horizontal). The data analyzed
shows that the bottom portion of Sesenduk tree had the highest value of modulus
of rupture (MaR) and modulus of elasticity (MOE) which were 26.29 MPa and
7,488.64 MPa, respectively. Meanwhile, the ve11ical finger orientation had the
highest value of MaR while horizontal orientation had the highest value of MOE
which were 25.77 MPa and 7,234.76 MPa, respectively. However, the expected
results did not achieve since finger orientation only influence the MaR value but
not the MOE value because four point bending test was used.

ix


	MUNIRAH MUHAMAD BASIR
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	DEDICATION
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIAnONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 General description
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Sesenduk (Endospermum diadenum)
	2.2.1 Physical properties
	2.2.2 Structural properties
	2.2.3 The commercial value of Sesenduk (Endospermum diadenum)

	2.3 Wood Jointing System
	2.3.1 Finger joint

	2.4 Adhesive
	2.4.1 Introduction
	2.4.2 Standard specification of adhesive used for finger joints in non structurallumber
	2.4.3 Polyvinyl Acetate (PVAc)

	2.5 Bending Properties

	CHAPTER 3 3.0 MATERIALS AND METHOD
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Methodology
	3.2.1 Preparation of sample
	3.2.2 Finger jointing process

	3.3 Bending test
	3.4 Experimental design

	CHAPTER 4 4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Bending Properties
	4.2 Statistical significance
	4.3 Effect of different tree portions on the bending properties of finger jointed Sesenduk
	4.4 Effect of different finger orientation on the bending properties of finger jointed Sesenduk

	CHAPTER 5 5.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.1 Recommendations

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



