BENDING PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINTED SESENDUK

(Endospermum diadenum)

MUNIRAH MUHAMAD BASIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah.

Upon completion of this project, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my project advisor Madam Nur Hannani Abdul Latif for the continuous support of my final year project, for her patience, motivation, enthusiasm, and highly knowledge. I would also like to offer my special thanks to my project co-advisor Madam Junaiza Ahmad Zaki for her valuable and constructive suggestions during the planning and development of this research work.

Prof. Madya Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri Wan Abdul Rahman who is the project coordinator had giving his full commitment for this project. Besides, Prof. Madya Said Ahmad, Mr. Fauzi Awang, and Madam Ainul Munirah Abdul Jalil also willingly sharing their knowledge and experiences with the final year project student. Sincere appreciation also given to the other lecturers and the staff of the wood technology department especially Mr. Shahril who had assists me from the beginning until the end of my project.

I am also particularly grateful for the support given by my lovely parents Muhamad Basir Husain and Zaini Mohd Saad and also the support and idea sharing from fellow friends. Thank you.

Munirah Muhamad Basir

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DED TAB LIST LIST LIST ABS	KNOWLEDGEMENT DICATION BLE OF CONTENTS F OF TABLES F OF FIGURES F OF PLATES F OF ABBREVIATIONS TRACT TRAK	Page i ii ii v vi vii viii ix
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	General description	1
1.2	Problem statement	4
1.3	Objectives	6
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	7
2.2	Sesenduk (Endospermum diadenum)	8
	2.2.1 Physical properties	9
	2.2.2 Structural properties	10
	2.2.3 The commercial value of Sesenduk (<i>Endospermum</i>	
	diadenum)	13
2.3	Wood Jointing System	14
	2.3.1 Finger joint	14
2.4	Adhesive	16
	2.4.1 Introduction	16
	2.4.2 Standard specification of adhesive used for finger	
	joints in non-structural lumber	18
	2.4.3 Polyvinyl Acetate (PVAc)	19
2.5	Bending Properties	19
CIL	DTED 2 MATERIAL CAND METHOD	
	APTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHOD	2.1
3.1	Materials Mathadalam	21
3.2	Methodology	22
	3.2.1 Preparation of sample	22
	3.2.2 Finger jointing process	25
3.3	Bending test	28
3.4	Experimental design	31
3.5	Statistical Analysis	31

CHA	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Bending Properties	32
4.2	Statistical significance	33
4.3	Effect of different tree portions on the bending properties of	
	finger jointed Sesenduk	34
4.4	Effect of different finger orientation on the bending properties	
	of finger jointed Sesenduk	37
	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1	Conclusion	40
5.2	Recommendations	41
CIT	ED REFERENCES	43
APPENDICES		46
CURRICULUM VITAE		

ABSTRACT

BENDING PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINTED SESENDUK

(Endospermum diadenum)

This study is about to determine the bending properties of finger jointed Sesenduk (Endospermum diadenum). There are two different variables used in this study. The portion of tree was divided into three which are top, middle and bottom part. There are two different finger orientations involve in this study which are vertical and horizontal orientations. The adhesive used was polyvinyl acetate (PVAc) and the testing method used to test the strength was four point bending test. From this study, it shows that different portions (top, middle, and bottom) of Sesenduk tree gave effect to the bending properties of finger jointed Sesenduk, meanwhile there is no significant different for bending properties using different finger orientation (vertical and horizontal). The data analyzed shows that the bottom portion of Sesenduk tree had the highest value of modulus of rupture (MOR) and modulus of elasticity (MOE) which were 26.29 MPa and 7,488.64 MPa, respectively. Meanwhile, the vertical finger orientation had the highest value of MOR while horizontal orientation had the highest value of MOE which were 25.77 MPa and 7,234.76 MPa, respectively. However, the expected results did not achieve since finger orientation only influence the MOR value but not the MOE value because four point bending test was used.